"Articles of Incorporation"), which increased the authorized shares of
   Common Stock to 50,000,000 shares.

   13

   15

   DILUTION

   The net tangible book value of the Company at June 30, 1997 was $4.7
million, or $0.68 per share of Common Stock. Net tangible book value per share
represents the amount of the Company's tangible net worth (total assets less
patents and total liabilities) divided by the total number of shares of Common
Stock outstanding. After giving effect to the sale of 1,700,000 shares of Common
Stock by the Company in this offering (assuming an initial public offering price
of $11.00 per share) and the application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom
(after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable
by the Company), the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company at June
30, 1997 would have been $21.6 million, or $2.49 per share of Common Stock. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.81 per share
to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $8.51 per share to
purchasers of shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this per
share dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price.....   $11.00
Net tangible book value before this offering.....  $0.68
Increase attributable to new investors.....   1.81
   -----
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering.....   2.49
   ------
Dilution to new investors.....   $ 8.51
   ======

   The following table sets forth the number of shares of Common Stock
purchased from the Company, the total consideration paid and the average price
per share paid by the Company's existing shareholders and to be paid by new
investors in this offering (assuming an initial public offering price of $11.00
per share):

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION
   -------------------   ---------------------   AVERAGE PRICE
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   PER SHARE
   ---------   -------   -----------   -------   -------------

Existing shareholders(1).....  7,000,000   80.5%   $ 3,832,264   17.0%   $ 0.55
New investors.....  1,700,000   19.5   18,700,000   83.0   11.00
   ---------   ------   -----------   ------
   Total.....  8,700,000   100.0%   $22,532,264   100.0%   2.59
   =========   ======   ===========   ======

- ---------------

(1) Does not reflect the sale of 600,000 shares of Common Stock by the Selling
   Shareholders in this offering (945,000 shares if the over-allotment option
   is exercised in full) and excludes 383,513 shares of Common Stock issuable
   upon the exercise of outstanding stock options. See "Management -- Stock
   Option Plans." To the extent outstanding stock options are exercised, there
   will be further dilution to new investors.

   Assuming the over-allotment option is not exercised, sales by the Selling

[…]

executive officer of the Company; (ii) all directors and executive officers of
the Company as a group; (iii) each person known by the Company to be the
beneficial owner of five percent or more of the outstanding Common Stock; and
(iv) the Selling Shareholders. Except as otherwise indicated, the Company
believes that all beneficial owners named below have sole voting and investment
power with respect to all shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by them.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED BEFORE   OWNED AFTER
   THE OFFERING   SHARES   THE OFFERING
   -------------------   BEING   -------------------
NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNER(1)   NUMBER(2)   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER(2)   PERCENT
- ---------------------------   ---------   -------   -------   ---------   -------

DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS:
Simon Raab, Ph.D.(3).....  3,102,723   44.3%   165,000   2,937,723   33.8%
Gregory A. Fraser, Ph.D.....   542,265   7.7   75,995   466,270   5.4
Hubert d'Amours(4).....   59,572   *   7,800   51,772   *
Phillip R. Colley(5).....   144,611   2.1   14,395   130,216   1.5
Alexandre Raab(6).....   463,158   6.6   0   463,158   5.3
Martin M. Koshar(7).....   52,732   *   0   52,732   *
Norman H. Schipper, Q.C.(8).....   166,529   2.4   21,804   144,725   1.7
Andre Julien(9).....   510,139   7.3   66,795   443,344   5.1
All directors and executive officers as a group
  (8 persons).....  5,041,729   71.5   351,789   4,689,940   53.6
OTHER SELLING SHAREHOLDERS:
William Alcamo.....   19,944   *   2,611   17,333   *
Alexis Nihon Credit Inc.....   43,686   *   5,720   37,966   *
Thomas Beck(10).....   341,298   4.9   44,687   296,611   3.4
Alec Bloom.....   13,106   *   1,716   11,390   *
Charles Rosner Bronfman Family Trust.....   87,373   1.3   11,440   75,933   *
Capital CDPQ, Inc.....   144,959   2.1   18,980   125,979   1.4
Stephen Cole.....   2,440   *   319   2,121   *
Consumers Glass Company Ltd. Pension Fund.....   119,145   1.7   15,600   103,545   1.2
William and Gail Cornwall.....   20,683   *   2,708   17,975   *
Fiducie de Quebec.....   26,211   *   3,432   22,779   *
Island City Investments Ltd.....   19,858   *   2,600   17,258   *
Josyd Inc.....   11,915   *   1,560   10,355   *
John Leopold.....   5,834   *   764   5,070   *
Les Fiduciares de la Cite et du District de
  Montreal.....   26,211   *   3,432   22,779   *
Levesque Beaubien Geoffrion Inc.....   11,915   *   1,560   10,355   *
L'Industrielle-Alliance, Compagnie d'Assurance
  sur la Vie.....   48,055   *   6,292   41,763   *
O. Jack Mandel.....   95,931   1.4   12,561   83,370   1.0
Remi Marcoux.....   15,886   *   2,080   13,806   *
Marleau Lemire Inc.....   11,915   *   1,560   10,355   *
Mar-Pick Enterprises, Inc.....   14,485   *   1,442   13,043   *
Nicanco Holdings Inc.....   11,915   *   1,560   10,355   *
Nodel Investments Limited.....   11,915   *   1,560   10,355   *
Power Corporation of Canada.....   43,686   *   5,720   37,966   *
Rash Holdings Reg'd.....   15,886   *   2,080   13,806   *
Redpoll Holdings Ltd.....   17,475   *   2,288   15,187   *
Richard Renaud.....   131,595   1.9   17,230   114,365   1.3
Michael Rosenbloom.....   13,106   *   1,716   11,390   *

   38

   40

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY   SHARES BENEFICIALLY
   OWNED BEFORE   OWNED AFTER
   THE OFFERING   SHARES   THE OFFERING
   -------------------   BEING   -------------------
NAME OF BENEFICIAL OWNER(1)   NUMBER(2)   PERCENT   OFFERED   NUMBER(2)   PERCENT
- ---------------------------   ---------   -------   -------   ---------   -------

Ali S. Sajedi.....   184,563   2.6   24,166   160,397   1.8%
Martin Scheim.....   8,334   *   1,091   7,243   *
Lionel Schipper.....   165,387   2.4   21,655   143,732   1.7
James Scott.....   162,431   2.3   21,268   141,163   1.6
Starjay Holdings Inc.....   13,106   *   1,716   11,390   *
T.N.G. Corporation Inc.....   23,035   *   3,016   20,019   *
Stephen Vineberg.....   15,886   *   2,080   13,806   *

- ---------------

   * Less than 1%

 (1) The business address for each of the officers and directors is 125
   Technology Park, Lake Mary, Florida 32746. The business address for
   Alexandre Raab is 675 Cochrane Drive, Suite 504, Markham, Ontario, Canada
   L3R 0B8.

 (2) Except as noted, all shares are held beneficially and of record.
 (3) Represents shares owned by Xenon Research, Inc. All of the outstanding
   capital stock of Xenon Research, Inc. is owned by Mr. Raab and Diana Raab,
   his spouse.

 (4) Includes 29,786 shares owned by Mr. d'Amours' spouse. Of the shares being